To mitigate currency risks, the Group concludes as many international agreements as possible and
makes most intra-group transactions in euros. The table above shows the Group's foreign currency
receivables and liabilities. Based on availability, the funds received from collection of foreign currency
receivables will be used to settle liabilities in the same currency. All existing non-current loan and
lease agreement are denominated in euros and are therefore treated as liabilities that are not subject
to currency risk.

(EUR´000) 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

EUR SEK EUR SEK

Assets 6 29,458 518 17,077

Liabilities 322 -31,792 -322 -18,859

Open currency position 328 -2,334 196 -1,782

Revenue 71 25,329 1,738 30,907

Expenses -281 -33,154 -7,436 -34,000

Open currency position -210 -7,825 -5,698 -3,093

The potential impact of foreign currency fluctuations on comprehensive income is calculated based on
the maximum foreign currency fluctuation during the reporting period that has been used in the table
below to assess the effect of a potential change in the exchange rate. For the purposes of sensitivity
analysis of the Group’s net open foreign currency position, all other inputs were held constant.

Possible impact on total comprehensive income:

(EUR´000) 2024 2023

Impact of SEK exchange rate +5.55% (2023: +8.94%) -1,171 42

Impact of SEK exchange rate -5.55% (2023: -8.94%) -2,079 -1,427

Price risk
The Group is exposed to the price risk of equity instruments arising from the change in the fair value
of the investments held by the Group. The change in the fair value of the 5.45% holding of OÜ Skeleton
Technologies Group, recognised as other non-current financial investments, may have a significant
impact on the value of the Group’s assets. The values of the investment in the future will depend on the
realization of growth forecasts for business volumes, both on the company itself and on the general
economic indicators, which can have a significant impact on the pricing of the next funding rounds,